
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Head of Governance and Committee Services 
Email: emma.campbellsmith@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Damien Egan Mayor  
Councillor Brenda Dacres Deputy Mayor and Housing Development 

and Planning 
 

Councillor Chris Barnham Children, Young People and Community 
Safety 

 

Councillor Paul Bell Health and Adult Social Care  
Councillor Andre Bourne Culture and Leisure (job share)  
Councillor Juliet Campbell Communities, Refugees and Wellbeing  
Councillor Sophie Davis Housing Management and Homelessness  
Councillor Amanda De Ryk Finance and Strategy  
Councillor Louise Krupski Environment and Climate Action  
Councillor Kim Powell Businesses, Jobs and Skills  
Councillor James-J Walsh Culture and Leisure (job share)  

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 

   

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
Response to the Workspaces Task and Finish Group  
Response to the Community Food Growing Task and Finish Group  

12 - 39 

4.   Approval of the Annual Besson Street Business Plan - PART 1 
 

40 - 51 

5.   Home Park and Edward Street Developments - PART 1 
 

52 - 62 

6.   Permission to procure - Integrated Community Equipment Service 
 

63 - 71 

7.   Review of all Supported Housing Contracts 
 

72 - 84 

8.   Lewisham Homes Legacy Company 
 

85 - 118 

9.   Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) Appointment of 
Directors 
 

1
[...]
port for: Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Part 1        

 

Part 2         
 

Key Decision  

X 

 x 

x

X 

Ye

sx

x     

X 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



 

 

KEY DECISION 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Besson Street: Annual Business Plan Update 

Date: 20 September 2023 

Key decision: Yes 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Telegraph Hill 

Contributors: Interim Executive Director for Corporate Resources, Interim Executive 
Director of Place, Director of Law  

Outline and recommendations 

The Mayor and Cabinet agrees the sixth annual Business Plan for Besson Street attached 
as Appendix A to the Part 2 report: and 

Delegates authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to implement the Besson Street 
Business Plan once finalised.  
 
Agree to reduce the Council’s financial threshold of a 7% IRR so that the scheme can 
proceed with an IRR of 6% or above. 
 
Agree a revised finance strategy to permit the Council to input up to 50% of the debt funding 
required during the development phase and to delegate to the Interim Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to vary (if 
required) the Hold Co agreement to reflect this revised strategy. 
 
Delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation 
with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to approve and implement (based upon 
professional advice) a first buyer, second buyer structure to improve tax efficiency and to 
vary (if required) the legal agreements to reflect this new structure.   
 
Delegate to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 
Interim Executive Director of Place the further extension/s necessary to the longstop date of 
the Option Agreement for Besson Street such that the longstop date for exercise of the 
option and subsequent land transfer is extended to align with the anticipated date for the 
satisfaction of the Final Viability Test, currently expected to be August 2024. 
 
 

Page 41



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

Annual Business plan Interim update report, approved by Mayor and Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. As part of the JV Governance, Reporting and Council Oversight arrangements 
approved by Mayor and Cabinet in December 2017, it was agreed that the Besson 
Street Business Plan would be updated annually and then presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet for approval. 

1.2. This Part 1 report provides information on the sixth annual Besson Street Business 
Plan, which has been updated to reflect the progress during the current year and 
notably the second staircase redesign process along with the proposed variation to the 
financial strategy to seek to deliver a financially viable scheme. The accompanying Part 
2 report provides commercially sensitive financial information in relation to the Business 
Plan.  

1.3. The main differences between the previous Business Plan and the new Business Plan 
are set out in section 5 below. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

2.2. Agrees the sixth annual Besson Street Business Plan attached as Appendix A to the 
Part 2 report: and 

2.3. Delegates authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to implement the Besson 
Street Business Plan once finalised.  

2.4.  Agree to reduce the Council’s financial threshold of a 7% IRR so that the scheme 
can proceed with an IRR of 6% or above. 

2.5. Agree a revised finance strategy to permit the Council to input up to 50% of the debt 
funding required during the development phase and to delegate authority to the 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Interim 
Executive Director of Place, to vary (if required) the Hold Co agreement to reflect this 
revised strategy. 

2.6. Delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to approve and implement 
(based upon professional advice) a first buyer, second buyer structure to improve tax 
efficiency and to vary (if required) the legal agreements to reflect this new structure.   

2.7. Delegate to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation 
with the Interim Executive Director of Place the further extension/s necessary to the 
longstop date of the Option Agreement for Besson Street such that the longstop date 
for exercise of the option and subsequent land transfer is extended to align with the 
anticipated date for satisfaction of the Final Viability Test, currently expected to be 
August 2024. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Policy Context 

Page 42

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.2. The Council’s Corporate Strategy (2022-2026) outlines the Council’s vision to deliver 
for residents over the next four years. Building on Lewisham’s historic values of 
fairness, equality and putting our community at the heart of everything we do, the 
Council will create deliverable policies underpinned by a desire to promote vibrant 
communities, champion local diversity and promote social, economic and 
environmental sustainability. Delivering this strategy includes the following priority 
outcomes to the provision of quality housing in the borough: 

• Tackling the Housing Crisis – deliver more social homes for Lewisham residents, 
working to provide as many people as possible with safe, comfortable 
accommodation that they can be proud 
[...]
hin the HRA and 34 social/temporary accommodation homes on the 
Edward Street site within the General Fund. 

c) That the appointed contractor, very late in the offsite construction and site 
preparation phases, has gone into administration leaving the commissioned 
units incomplete and not meeting the contracted specifications. 

d) Following the company’s collapse into administration, the extensive work 
undertaken to explore options for continuing the schemes or mitigating the 
loss the Council from aborting them. 

 
2. Mayor and Cabinet are asked to approve the recommendation for Officers to 

progress Option 1 as set out in this report with the commercially sensitive and 
confidential aspects covered in the part 2 report on the agenda. 
 

3. Mayor and Cabinet are also asked to approve the delegation to the interim 
Executive Director for Place, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and s151 
Officer, to work with Lewisham Homes to implement Option 1. 

 
 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

Mayor and Cabinet, 11 July 2018 - New Homes Programme  
 

Mayor and Cabinet, 10 October 2018 - PMH Programme Update & Procurement Strategy  
 
Mayor and Cabinet, 15 January 2020 - Building for Lewisham Programme  
 

Mayor and Cabinet, 11 March 2020 – Precision Manufactured Homes Programme 
Procurement Part 2  
 

Mayor and Cabinet, 8 July 2020 - Building for Lewisham Update  
 
Mayor and Cabinet 6 July 2022 – Edward Street and Home Park Update report 
 

 

Page 54

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Following the launch of the Building for Lewisham (BfL) programme in January 2020 
and building on the previous New Homes Programme, Lewisham Homes were the 
Council’s direct delivery partner building new Council homes.  

1.2 It should be note
[...]
ilable the recommendations support that they are 
removed from the capital programme and priority is given to cost recovery through all 
routes available.  

1.13 Following contractor insolvency Lewisham Homes secured the sites, completed the     
relevant legal notices and began activation of the performance bond within the 
contract.  

1.14 The performance bond being a surety bond and mechanism contractually for the 
employer to recoup fixed costs for non-completion of the contract. This sum is capped 
at 10% of construction cost across both projects therefore will not cover majority of spend 
to date.  

Page 55

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 Options for the partially completed homes outlined within this report:  

i) Disposing of the modular homes for best value, assessing other options for the two 

sites and focusing on cost recovery. 

ii) Completing the works with newly owned company JRL Group  

iii) Completing the works through competitive market tender  

We will outline within this report the risk attached to each option above and therefore our 

recommendation for members on both sites.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Mayor and Cabinet are asked to note:  

i) The background to this contract with a total scheme cost of £34m to invest in 

modular homes on the Home Park and Edward Street sites, split £13.5m and 

£20.5m respectively with the delivery of the development tasked to Lewisham 

Homes.  

ii) The intended outcome to bring forward 31 social homes on the Home Park site 

within the HRA and 34 social/temporary accommodation homes on the Edward 

Street site within the General Fund. 

iii) That the appointed contractor, very late in the offsite construction and site 

preparation phases, has gone into administration leaving the commissioned units 

i
[...]
e Integrated Community Equipment Service  

Date: 20 September 2023 

Key decision: Yes.  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Contributors: Executive Director, Community Services, Director of Law, Director of Finance 

Outline and recommendations 

1.0 Purpose of the report  

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from Mayor and Cabinet to procure 
the Integrated Community Equipment Service through a further competition tender via 
the Kent framework agreement. 

2.0     Recommendation 

Mayor & Cabinet are recommended to: 

Authorise officers to run a procurement for the Integrated Community Equipment 
Service that is due to expire on 31 March 2024  through a further competition tender 
via the Kent framework agreement. The new service will be for a period of three 
years, with an option to extend for a further two years at a total estimated cost of 
£10.5m over the full 5 year period of which £3.5m is LBL commissioned and £7m is 
ICB commissioned.  

Approve the use the KCS Professional Services – Integrated Community Care 
Equipment Framework Y21006 to undertake a mini competition.  

Approve the award of contract to the preferred provider, provided the contract value is 
within authorised limits. 

Delegate authority to Executive Director for Community Services, (in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Corporate Governance and Associate Director, Community 
Support and Care to select the preferred provider in accordance with the selection 
criteria published in the tender documentation and agree final form of contract. 

 

Page 64



2 

 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.2 This paper summarises the findings from the comprehensive review of the procurement 
options available in reprocuring this contract. 

4.0 Recommendation 

4.1 Mayor & Cabinet are recommended to: 

4.1.1 Authorise officers to run a procurement for the Integrated Community Equipment 
Service that is due to expire on 31 March 2024 through a further competition tender via 
the Kent framework agreement. The new service will be for a period of three years, 
with an option to extend for a further two years at a total estimated cost of £10.5m over 
the full 5-year period of which £3.5m is LBL commissioned and £7m is ICB 
commissioned.  

4.1.2 Approve the use the KCS Professional Services – Integrated Community Care 
Equipment Framework Y21006 to undertake a mini competition.  

4.1.3 Approve the award of contract to the preferred provider, provided the contract value is 
within authorised limits.  

Delegate authority to Executive Director for Community Services (in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Corporate Governance and Associate Director, Community 
Support and Care to select the preferred provider in accordance with the selection and 
award criteria published in the tender documentation and agree final form of contract. 

5.0 Policy Context  

5.1 Local authorities in England have a statutory duty to plan for the provision of certain 

home-based services, including the provision of disability aids and ‘community 
equipment’, to meet the assessed eligible needs of service users who are ordinarily 
resident in their area. The supply of Community Equipment is a statutory duty under:  

 Care Act 2014 (Adult Social Care only)  

 Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970  

 Children and Families Act 2014  

 National Health Service Act 2006  

 Health and Safety at Work act 1974 and Regulations  

5.2  The provision of community equipment to eligible children and adults is vital in helping 
to achieve efficiency and cost-effectiveness across a range of other local authority and 
health authority services, and to help achieve local and health authority strategic 
objectives. 

5.3  The report supports the following Corporate priorities:  

 Cleaner and greener  

 A strong local econom
[...]
Harm to Hope multi agency drug strategy group 
meet to prioritise drug strategy.  

• 2022: Quarterly contract monitoring for supported housing contracts, feedback 
received on challenges around funding and maintaining safe staffing levels.  

• December 2022: Officers presented the options for reviewing Supported Housing 
services to the Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm DMT.  

• February 2023: A consultation event with all LBL commissioned supported housing 
providers. Presented issues and consultation of best way forward with the market. 

• March to May 2023: Each Supported Housing contract holder submitted an uplift 
request with a breakdown of costs.  

• April 2023: Key stakeholders were consulted on local priorities for Supported 
Housing.  

• April to July 2023: Service Users in local Supported Housing consulted on local 
priorities for Supported Housing.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2. Recommendations 

 Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to: 

2.1 approve the removal of supported housing funding for the Phoenix Futures Bromley 
Road contract from April 2024. This contract has a value of £250,036 a year. The 
service is under contract until April 2027.  

2.2 approve the uplift to Lewisham supported housing contracts by a value negotiated with 
each provider (as set out in table 1) to meet the specific pressures for each service. 
These uplifts total £481,412 a year, funded by the £250,036 from the Phoenix Futures 
contract, and £236,000 additional system investment of £236,000 laid out in table 3.  

2.3 approve a smaller one-off payment to providers for 23/24 in recognition of the current 
and urgent inflationary pressures identified, laid out in table 4, totalling £250,000. 

 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The Prevention, In
[...]
erred back in February and May 2023, with the remaining 

services returning on the 1 October 2023. 

1.3. However, Lewisham Homes company will remain as a wholly owned subsidary 

of the Council.  In part this is to ensure that the necessary legacy arrangements 

and services can be provided and secondly because it remains necessary that 

certain properties and tenancy arrangements continue to operate outside of the 

Council, in particular to support the provision of temporary accommodation. 

1.4. Therefore it is necessary that a new interim Business Plan for Lewisham 

Homes as well a new management agreement and associated schedules 

between the Council and Lewisham Homes are in place to ensure that these 

operations and activities can be delivered and to ensure the long term 

sustainability of Lewisham Homes. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to: 

2.2. Approve the interim Business Plan for the Lewisham Homes legacy company 

for the period 1 October 2023 – 31 March 2024; 

2.3. Note the development of the management agreement and associated 

schedules between the Council and Lewisham Homes; 

2.4. Note the amended Articles of Association for Lewisham Homes; 

2.5. Approve the appointment of the Council officers Simon Williams, Head of 

Housing Finance, and Fenella Beckman, Director of Strategic Housing, as 

directors of Lewisham Homes with effect from the company’s Annual General 

Meeting (AGM) on 29 September 2023; 

2.6. Delegate any necessary finalisation of arrangements and the implementation of 

the interim Business Plan and the management agreement and associated 

schedules to the Executive Director for Housing in consultation with the 

Executive Director for Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and 

Corporate Governance  

 

Page 87



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Polic
[...]
roposed, and that this will be reported to Mayor and Cabinet in due course.   

 

2. Recommendations 

Mayor and Cabinet is asked to: 

2.1 approve the appointment of Nick Penny and Melanie Dawson as a Directors of 
Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL);  

2.2 agree that Nick Penny and Melanie Dawson are indemnified as Directors in 
accordance with the attached Deed of Indemnity agreed at the inception of the 
Company.  

2.4 to note that a review of the company is proposed, and that the outcome together 
with a new business plan will be reported to Mayor and Cabinet in due course.  

 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The Council’s Local Development Framework sets the vision, objectives, strategy 
and policies that will guide development and regeneration in the borough to 2025 
and together with the Mayor of London’s ‘London Plan’, forms the statutory 
development plan for the Borough. It anticipates major change and includes a 
focus on Catford Town Centre as a major development opportunity. The London 
Plan reinforces this view by identifying Catford as having potential for significant 
urban renewal. 

3.2 In July 2021, Mayor and Cabinet agreed the Catford Town Centre Framework. 
The framework sets out a long-term strategy for the transformation of the town 
centre along with a 15-20 year development programme.  

Page 121

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.3 The content of this report is consistent with the Council’s policy framework, 
namely the Corporate Strategy 2022 – 2026. Delivering this strategy includes the 
following priority outcomes that relate to the Council’s regeneration activities: 

o Cleaner and Greener – working to tackle the climate crisis through our 
development policies. 
 

o A Strong Local Economy – continue to expand our apprenticeship 
p
[...]
re no direct climate change and environmental implications arising from 

this report. 

 

11. Crime and disorder implications 

11.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

 

12. Health and wellbeing implications  

12.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

 

13. Background papers 

13.1. In addtion to interactive dashboard with all performance information which can 

be found here a PDF version is appended to this report. 

 

14. Glossary  

14.1. Link to Oxford English Dictionary here. 

Term Definition 

KPI Key Performance Indicator 

 

15. Report author(s) and contact 

15.1. Corporate Performance Team, IT & Digital, Lewisham Council. 

15.2. deimantas.jasiulionis@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

16. Appendices 

16.1. Lewisham Corporate Performance Report – Q4 2022/23. 

Page 297

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/4eab01ae-8d44-4347-ad8d-bb20129faeee/ReportSectionf4c1a51608c77808e5ae?experience=power-bi
https://www.oed.com/


  

16.2. Corporate Performance Report Timeline 

Page 298



 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
 
15. Approval of Annual Besson Street Business Plan (Part 2) 
16. Home Park and Edward Street Developments (Part 2) 

 

 

 

 

Outline and recommendation 
Members are asked to consider excluding the press and public from the meeting for 

one item of business

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Brenda Dacres, Chris Barnham, 
Paul Bell, Juliet Campbell, Sophie Davis, Louise Krupski, Kim Powell and James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Ingleby (former Chair of Overview & Scrutiny), Jeremy 
Chambers (Director or Law and Corporate Governance), Emma Campbell Smith (Head 
of Governance and Committee Services), Katharine Nidd (Interim Director of Finance), 
Jennifer Daothong (Acting Chief Executive) and Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive 
Regeneration).  
 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting of held 
on 18 July 2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
Cllr Campbell introduced the response to the Community Food Growing Task and 
Finish Group (TFG).  
 
Cllr Ingleby, former Chair of Overview & Scrutiny, was allowed 5 minutes to speak. 
He welcomed the Mayor & Cabinet’s responses to both the Workspace and 
Community Food Growing TFGs. 
 
Both responses were AGREED. 
 

4. Approval of the Annual Besson Street Business Plan - PART 1 
 
Having considered an open and closed officer report, Cllr Dacres MOVED, Cllr 
Krupski SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that Mayor & Cabinet   
 
1. Agreed the sixth annual Besson Street Business Plan attached as Appendix A 

to the Part 2 report,  
2. Delegated authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 

consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to implement the 
Besson Street Business Plan once finalised,  

3. Agreed to reduce the Council’s financial threshold of a 7% IRR so that the 
scheme can proceed with an IRR of 6% or above. 

4. Agreed a revised finance strategy to permit the Council to input up to 50% of the 
debt funding required during the development phase and to delegate authority 
to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with 



 

 
 
 

2 

the Interim Executive Director of Place, to vary (if required) the Hold Co 
agreement to reflect this revised strategy, 

5. Delegated authority to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, to approve and 
implement (based upon professional advice) a first buyer, second buyer 
structure to improve tax efficiency and to vary (if required) the legal agreements 
to reflect this new structure; and  

6. Delegated, to the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Interim Executive Director of Place, the further extension/s 
necessary to the longstop date of the Option Agreement for Besson Street such 
that the longstop date for exercise of the option and subsequent land transfer is 
extended to align with the anticipated date for satisfaction of the Final Viability 
Test, currently expected to be August 2024 

 
 

5. Home Park and Edward Street Developments - PART 1 
 
Having considered an open and closed officer report, Cllr Dacres MOVED, Cllr 
Barnham SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet noted:  
 

1. The background to this contract with a total scheme cost of £34m to invest 
in modular homes on the Home Park and Edward Street sites, split £13.5m 
and £20.5m respectively with the delivery of the development tasked to 
Lewisham Homes 

2. The intended outcome to bring forward 31 social homes on the Home Park 
site within the HRA and 34 social/temporary accommodation homes on the 
Edward Street site within the General Fund. 

3. That the appointed contractor, very late in the offsite construction and site 
preparation phases, has gone into administration leaving the commissioned 
units incomplete and not meeting the contracted specifications. 

4.  Following the company’s collapse into administration, the extensive work 
undertaken to explore options for continuing the schemes or mitigating the 
loss the Council from aborting them. 

 
6. Permission to procure - Integrated Community Equipment Service 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Bell, 
SECONDED by Councillor Dacres and RESOLVED that:  
 

1. officers be authorised to run a procurement for the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service that is due to expire on 31 March 2024 through a further 
competition tender via the Kent framework agreement. The new service will 
be for a period of three years, with an option to extend for a further two 
years at a total estimated cost of £10.5m over the full 5-year period of which 
£3.5m is LBL commissioned and £7m is ICB commissioned.  

2.  the use of KCS Professional Services Abe approved – Integrated 
Community Care Equipment Framework Y21006 to undertake a mini 
competition.  

3.  the award of contract to the preferred provider be approved, provided the 
contract value is within authorised limits. 

4. Authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community Services (in 



 

 
 
 

3 

consultation with the Director of Law and Corporate Governance and 
Associate Director, Community Support and Care to select the preferred 
provider in accordance with the selection and award criteria published in the 
tender documentation and agree final form of contract. 

 
7. Review of all Supported Housing Contracts 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Bell, 
SECONDED by Councillor Krupski and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet  
 

1.  approve the removal of supported housing funding for the Phoenix Futures 
Bromley Road contract from April 2024. This contract has a value of 
£250,036 a year. The service is under contract until April 2027. 

 2.  approve the uplift to Lewisham supported housing contracts by a value 
negotiated with each provider (as set out in table 1) to meet the specific 
pressures for each service. These uplifts total £481,412 a year, funded by 
the £250,036 from the Phoenix Futures contract, and £236,000 additional 
system investment of £236,000 laid out in table 3; and 

3.   approve a smaller one-off payment to providers for 23/24 in recognition of 
the current and urgent inflationary pressures identified, laid out in table 4, 
totalling £250,000. 

 
8. Lewisham Homes Legacy Company 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Davis, 
SECONDED by Councillor Bell and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the interim Business Plan for the Lewisham Homes legacy 
company for the period 1 October 2023 – 31 March 2024; 

2.  Note the development of the management agreement and associated 
schedules between the Council and Lewisham Homes;  

3.  Note the amended Articles of Association for Lewisham Homes; 
4.  Approve the appointment of the Council officers Simon Williams, Head of 

Housing Finance, and Fenella Beckman, Director of Strategic Housing, as 
directors of Lewisham Homes with effect from the company’s Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) on 29 September 2023;  

5. Delegate any necessary finalisation of arrangements and the 
implementation of the interim Business Plan and the management 
agreement and associated schedules to the Executive Director for Housing 
in consultation with the Executive Director for Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Law and Corporate Governance 

 
9. Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) Appointment of Directors 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Dacres, 
SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

1. approve the appointment of Nick Penny and Melanie Dawson as a Directors 
of Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL), 



 

 
 
 

4 

2. agree that Nick Penny and Melanie Dawson are indemnified as Directors in 
accordance with the attached Deed of Indemnity agreed at the inception of 
the Company; and 

3. note that a review of the company is proposed, and that the outcome 
together with a new business plan will be reported to Mayor and Cabinet in 
due course. 

 
10. Statement of Community Involvement for adoption 

 
Having considered open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Dacres, 
SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
adopt the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

11. Investing in Good Jobs and Skills 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Powell, 
SECONDED by Councillor Dacres and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

1. approve the allocation of £1,967,944 of Section 106 monies to fund 
employment and training programmes, ensuring the continuation of the 
Lewisham Works service; and 

2. approve acceptance of a UK Shared Prosperity Fund ‘People and Skills’ 
grant of £525,000 to deliver support to economically inactive residents. 

 
12. Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 

 
 
Having considered an open and closed officer report, it was MOVED by the Mayor, 
SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet  
 

1.   Note the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates, Treasury 
Management Outturn 2022/23, performance of investments to date, the 
revised forecast Capital Programme 2023-27 and borrowing forecast in 
line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA); and 

 2.  Approve, and recommend that Council approves, the updated Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24. 

 
13. Corporate Performance Report Q4 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by the Mayor,  
SECONDED by Cllr Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet:  
 

1. approve updated Q4 2022 performance dashboard for publication on the 
Council’s website; and  

2.    note the timetable for bringing forward the next quarterly updates for the 
2023/24 financial year 

 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

It was MOVED by the Mayor, duly SECONDED an RESOLVED that under Section 
100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) 
Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

15. Approval of Annual Besson Street Business Plan - PART 2 
 
16. Home Park and Edward Street Developments - PART 2 

 
15. Approval of Annual Besson Street Business Plan - PART 2 

 
The report was discussed in closed session. The recommendations were agreed 
in the open part of the meeting. 
 

16. Home Park and Edward Street Developments - PART 2 
 
The report was discussed in closed session. The recommendations were agreed 
in the open part of the meeting. 
 


